

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX M. AZAR II,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Ste. 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@  
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ASHER STEINBERG  
DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Assistant Solicitors General

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 19, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
I. Statutory Background .....	1
A. The Medicaid Program.....	1
B. Demonstration Projects.....	2
II. Arkansas Works.....	8
III. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Health is a Medicaid objective .....	18
A. Medicaid is about health .....	19
B. Respondents' counterarguments lack merit.....	26
II. Section 1901 is not a statement of the Medicaid expansion's objectives.....	29
A. Section 1901 says nothing about the Medicaid expansion's purposes .....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. In any event, Section 1901 is not an exhaustive statement of Medicaid's purposes .....	32
III. The court of appeals' coverage-only reading of Medicaid's appropriations section is erroneous .....	35
A. Congress has rejected the court of appeals' coverage-only reading of Medicaid's objectives .....	36
B. Under Section 1901, independence is a Medicaid objective .....	38
C. Improving beneficiary health and encouraging financial independence promote coverage.....	42
D. The court of appeals' approach would radically alter the Secretary's Section 1115 authority .....	45
IV. The Secretary's approval was not arbitrary and capricious.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51
APPENDIX	
42 U.S.C. 1315.....	1a
42 U.S.C. 1396-1.....	10a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	3, 27, 42-43, 50
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	24
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	19
<i>Cal. Welfare Rts. Org. v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	4, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	37, 38
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	49, 50
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	50
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	29
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	19
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	30
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	33
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15, 26
<i>MobileTel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 107 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 2, 5, 21, 31
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	37
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Pollard v. Bailey</i> , 87 U.S. 520 (1874).....	19
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	37
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	18
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	19
<i>Spry v. Thompson</i> , 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 13, 20, 30, 31
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	33-34
<i>United States v. Shirey</i> , 309 U.S. 255 (1959).....	18
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	30
<i>Young v. Azar</i> , No. 1:19-cv-3526, (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2019).....	46
<b>STATUTES</b>	
7 U.S.C. 2027(a)(1) .....	33
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 280j(a)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. 280j(a)(2)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. 280j(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 280j(a)(2)(D) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 300gg-6(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. 601(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. 1315 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1315(a).....	3, 18
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)(1) .....	18, 27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1315(d)(1) .....	5, 36
42 U.S.C. 1315(e) .....	37
42 U.S.C. 1315(f) .....	37
42 U.S.C. 1315a(a)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1315a(b)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1315a(b)(2)(A) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 1315a(b)(3)(B) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1315a(b)(4)(A)(i) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1315a(d)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1320b-9a(e)(3)(A)(ii) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 1320b-9b(d)(1)(A) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1381 .....	33
42 U.S.C. 1396(b)(1) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396(b)(2)(B) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 1396(b)(2)(D) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 1396(b)(2)(E) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 1396-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(8) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(a)(ii)(XV) .....	41
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(a)(ii)(XVI) .....	41
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(22) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(62) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. 1396a(k)(1) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 1396b .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1396b(a).....	34
42 U.S.C. 1396b(i)(4).....	43
42 U.S.C. 1396b(z)(1).....	43
42 U.S.C. 1396b(z)(2)(E).....	43
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(13) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(30)(A).....	47
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396d(r) .....	24, 43
42 U.S.C. 1396n(b) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(5)(B).....	40
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(5)(B)(i)(1).....	40
42 U.S.C. 1396o(a)(2)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(a)(2)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(a)(2)(D) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(a)(2)(F).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(a)(2)(G) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(b)(2)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(b)(2)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(b)(2)(D) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1396o(b)(2)(F).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(b)(2)(G) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o(f)(3) .....	4, 38
42 U.S.C. 1396o-1(b)(3)(A) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(i) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(iii) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(vi) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(xi) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1396r(b)(2).....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396r(b)(4)(A)(i) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396r(b)(4)(A)(ii).....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396r-4.....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396r-6.....	40
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(2)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(2)(C).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(2)(H).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(4)(C) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(7)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(7)(D) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(g)(1)(A) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 1396s(a)(2)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396u-1(b)(3)(A) .....	41
42 U.S.C. 1396u-7(b)(5).....	21
42 U.S.C. 1396u-8(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1396u-8(a)(3).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1396u-8(a)(3)(B).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1397aa(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. 18022(a)(4)(D).....	21
42 U.S.C. 18022(a)(4)(G)(i).....	21
42 U.S.C. 18022(a)(4)(G)(ii).....	21
42 U.S.C. 18022(a)(4)(G)(iv).....	22
42 U.S.C. 18022(b).....	21
42 U.S.C. 18022(b)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. 18052(b)(1)(A).....	36
42 U.S.C. 18052(b)(1)(B).....	36
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, sec. 4757, 111 Stat. 251, 527 (1997).....	37
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, sec. 703, 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A-754 (2000).....	37
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. A, tit. II, 133 Stat. 2534, 2568 (2019).....	33, 34
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, sec. 2304, 124 Stat. 119, 296 (2010).....	23
sec. 4106.....	22
sec. 4108(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	28
sec. 10202(c)(6)(B).....	25
sec. 10202(c)(6)(C)(iii).....	25, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 93-233, sec. 13(a)(1), 87 Stat. 947, 960 (1973).....	29
Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, sec. 122, 76 Stat. 172, 192 (1962).....	3
Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, sec. 2(b), 113 Stat. 1860, 1863 (1999).....	41
 RULES	
Medicaid Program; Review and Approval Process for Section 1115 Demonstrations, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,678 (Feb. 27, 2012) .....	3, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anthony Albanese, <i>The Past, Present, and Future of Section 1115: Learning from History to Improve the Medicaid-Waiver Regime Today</i> , 128 Yale L.J. Forum 827 (2019) .....	3, 4, 5
Arkansas 1115 Waiver Extension Application (June 28, 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Arkansas Private Option 1115 Demonstration Waiver: 2014 Annual Report</i> , Ark. Dep't of Hum. Servs. (2015).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Andrea J. Casart, Dir., Div. of Medicaid Expansion Demonstrations, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Chris Priest, Dir., Mich. Med. Servs. Admin. (Aug. 8, 2017) .....	47
CMCS Informational Bulletin, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (June 26, 2015) .....	6
Healthy Indiana Plan Special Terms and Conditions, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Dec. 9, 2020) .....	8
N.C. Medicaid Reform Demonstration, Special Terms and Conditions, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Oct. 19, 2018) .....	6
SMD # 17-003, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. (Nov. 1, 2017) .....	6
<i>Current Evidence on Healthy Behavior Incentives in the Medicaid Program</i> , Duke Margolis Ctr. for Health Pol’y (June 4, 2018) .....	7
Abbe R. Gluck & Nicole Huberfeld, <i>What Is Federalism in Healthcare For?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1689 (2018) .....	4, 5, 8
Laura D. Hermer, <i>What to Expect When You’re Expecting . . . TANF-Style Medicaid Waivers</i> , 27 Annals Health L. 37 (2018) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 97-757, pt. 1 (1982) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 1 (2009). .....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Expanding Postpartum Medicaid Coverage</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Dec. 21, 2020).....	47
<i>Key Themes in Medicaid Section 1115 Behavioral Health Waivers</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (November 2017) .....	6
<i>Medicaid Waiver Tracker: Approved and Pending Section 1115 Waivers by State</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Jan. 11, 2021).....	7, 8, 47
<i>The New Medicaid and CHIP Waiver Initiatives</i> , Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured (February 2002) .....	5
<i>Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision</i> , Kaiser Fam. Found. (Nov. 2, 2020) .....	2
<i>The Use of Healthy Behavior Incentives in Medicaid</i> , Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n (August 2016) .....	7-8
<i>2020 State Expenditure Report</i> , Nat’l Ass’n of State Budget Officers (2020) .....	42
S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962) (Conf. Rep.) .....	2, 48
S. Rep. No. 100-377 (1988).....	41
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	36
Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, Acting Adm’r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Cindy Gillespie, Dir., Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. (Dec. 8, 2016) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Marilyn Tavenner, Adm'r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Andy Allison, Dir., Ark. Dep't of Hum. Servs. 1 (Sept. 27, 2013) .....	8
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-16-464SP, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Characteristics of Families Receiving Multiple Public Benefits</i> , Urban Inst. (February 2014) .....	41
Letter from Seema Verma, Adm'r, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., to Dave Richard, Deputy Secretary for Med. Assistance, N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. (Oct. 19, 2018) .....	7
